Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B (CH)

Ashpol pic

Name of Company

Company number
00104394

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2756 of 2012

(a) Insen full name(s)and ~ We (a) Mark Robert Fry and Kirsue Jane Provan both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill

address(es) of the  § ongon EC3V 3BT

adminstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

(b) 23 August 2013

(b) 10 September 2013

admnistraton(s)
from
(b) Insen dates
Signed
Dated

Joint Admimstrator

19 [ali?

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact infermation
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 2 query on the form
The contact informaution that you give will be visible
4 ~= nf the public record

SATURDAY

21/09/2013

COMPANIES Hoyge 120

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

32 Comhsll, London, EC3V 3BT,

Tel Number 020 7398 3800

Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax)

DX Number

«en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Regisirar of Compames at

rmpamies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardfl



C)j Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomnt
Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal hability

Ashpol plc (In Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 23 August 2013 to 10 September 2013

important Notice

This final progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration  The report is prvate and confidental and
may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, n whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever



Contents

OO0 0CO0ODOCOUDTOCDODTEECOOO

Interpretation
Company nformation
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneraticn and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

”

“the administrators™ “we
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Group”

“Goldacre”
“the Harlow Site”

“the Charging
Subsidianes”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

“the Harlow Buyer”

Meaning
Ashpol ple (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act
1986 on 28 March 2012

Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan both of Beghies Traynor (Central)
LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Ashpol Ple, Ashpol (Bristol) Limited, Ashpo! (Ipswich}) Lmited, Ashpol
(Wellheads) Limited, Ashpol (Huddersfield} Limited, Goldacre (Offices) Limited
and Vasella Holdings Limited

Goldacre (Offices) Limited
Land and builldings on the north west side of London Road, Harlow

Ashpol (Bnstol) Limited, Ashpol (Ipswich) Lirnited, Ashpol (Wellheads) Limited,
Ashpot (Huddersfield} Limited, Goldacre (Offices) Lmited and Vasella
Holdings Limited

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)() of the Act), and

(n} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retenton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
243(1){b)n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Harlow Propertes Lmited (Company Registraton No 54208) whose
registered office 1s at Martello Court, Admiral Park, St Peter Port, Guemsey,
GY1




“Portfolic Buyers”

“Standstill Penod”
“the Stockholders”

“the Trustees”

() Tga Propertes Limited, a company incorporated in Gibraltar with
registered number 106829,

{n) Huddersfield Properlies Limited, a company incorporated in Guemnsey
with registered number 54211,

(m} Welheads Propertes Limited, a company incorporated in Guernsey
with registered number 54207, and

(v) The Trustees of the Rachel Chantable Trust, a charty registered in
England and Wales with registered number 638223865

Means the penod from 31 December 2009 until 30 June 2011
The holders of the Company's Stock

Law Debenture Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust
Company Limited)




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name

Date of Incorporation.
Company registered number
Former registered office
Trading address

Principal business acimvties

Direclors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and detalls of the
shares held in Cornpany (if any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Company registered office

Ashpol Plc
31 July 1909

00104394

3" Flgor, 5 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

3" Floor, 5§ Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1PB

Development & sell real estate
Name
Mr Maunce Moses Benady

Trafalgar Officers Limited
Chnstopher George White

Name

F & C REIT {Corporate Services) Limited

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London
Wil 7EU

73,783,745 - Ordinary 10p Shares
39,569,187 - 5 75% Convertible Cumulative
Redeemable Shares and

1,061,600 — 100% Cumulative Preference
Shares

List available on request

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Shareholding

Nil
Nil
Nit

Shareholdng

Nil



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of admmustrators’ appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Counrt

Court Case Number

Person{s) making appointrment /
application

Acts of the adrmimstrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

28 March 2012

N/A

High Court of Justice
2756 of 2012

The directors of the Company

The Adrministrators act as officers of the courl and as agents of the
Company without personal habiity Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admimistrator
from tme to time

The EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings (Councl
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

The administration period was extended with the consent of
creditors for a penod of six months to 27 September 2013



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

On 10 September 2013, the Company entered into Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudaton (*CVL") pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Please refer to previous reports in respect of the sale
of the Group’s property portfolio together with detatls of the distnbutons made to the Company’s bondholders,
tax 1ssues and claims against Networks UK and Nortel Networks

Preference Payments

As reported previously, the Joint Administrators determmed two preference claims relating to monies paid to two
related compamies, Finch Limited and Lava Limited, within the 2-year ‘relevant penod’ pnior to administration

Lava Limited

It was determined that Lava Limited (“L.ava”) owed the Company £1,373,623 in relation to preferential payments
made in the 2-year relevant penod pnior to administraton  The administrators agreed an amount of £1,098,898
(80% of £1,373,623) in full and final settlement of the clam agamst Lava

Dunng the peried, the final tranche payment of £366,299 was recewved from Lava Consequently, funds In
settlement of this preference claim have been received in full

Finch

It was determined that Finch owed the Company £715,587 n relation to preferential payments made in the 2-
year relevant penod pnor to admimistraton  The admmistrators agreed an amount of £572,470 (80% of
£715,587) in full and final setlement of the claim against Finch

Dunng the pernod, the final tranche payment of £190,823 was received from Finch Consequently, funds in
settlement of this preference claim have been received mn full

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 23 August 2013 to 10
September 2013 (“the Account”) The Joint Administrators’ comments on the tems appeanng in the Account
are detalled below Please note that the amounts shown are exclusive of VAT

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest (Gross)

Gross interest eamed on deposits held in the floating charge’ estate bank account amounted to £940

Preference Receipts — Lava Limited

Dunng the penod an amount of £366,299 has been received from Lava Limited in respect of a preference claim,
as detailed above

Preference Receipts - Finch

Dunng the penod an amount of £180,823 has been received from Finch in respect of a preference claim, as
detailed above



PAYMENTS
Jont Administrators’ Fees

Dunng the penod an amount of £12,719 has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the Joint
Admmistrators’ fees See section 7 below, for further information

VAT transferred to CVL

At the date of the cessation of the Company’s administration, there was oulstandng VAT recewvable of £5,461
due from HM Reverwe and Customs This outstanding VAT wil be recovered dunng the Company's

Ilquidation
Administration surplus transferred to CVL

At the date of the cessation of the Company's administration there were funds totaling £1,794,091 held in a
floating bank account (£640,884) and a Corporate Bonus Account (£1,153,207) These funds have been duly
transferred to the Company's iquidation bank account

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
Law Debenture Trustees Limted

On 6 December 1985, the Company issued £75millon of 10 75% first mortgage debenture stock which 1s
constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its Trustee, Law Debenture Trustees
Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Foliowing the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properties and the Harlow Site, two
distnbutions totaling £50million were paid to the Trustee to hold on trust for the Stockholders as an initial and
parhal repayment for the Stock in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed This has resulted in a
payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less any applicable costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each
£1 00 in nominal value of the Stock

To the extent that the aggregate amount paid to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales (inclusive of any
additional amount payable n respect of the Nortel Claims pursuant to the Harlow Sale Agreement) 1s less than
the total amount due to Stockholders from the Company, the Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured
credrtors for the outstanding amounts owed to themn from the Group

The Group does not have any matertal assets and, save to the extent that there are other as yet unidentfied
matenal assets, the Stockholders shall rank par passu with other unsecured creditors in respect of any
outstanding amounts owed by the Company 1o Stockholders

Preferential creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore, there are no known
preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September
2003, the admmnistrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available for the unsecured
creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for




the satisfaction of unsecured debls Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision,
be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for preferential debts
and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not participate i the
distnbution of the prescnbed part of the company’s net property The prescrnbed part of the company’s net
property 1s calculated by reference to a statutory scale scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 cf net property,
o 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made avallable of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescrbed part of net property i

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O the adminustrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportonate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Secttion 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detalled above, should there be a shortfall to the Stockholders following completion of the Sales (inclusive of
any addiional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims pursuant to the Harlow Sale Agreement), the
Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the
Company and the Charging Subsidianes  Due to HM Revenue and Customs not yet having submitted their
claim against the Company, we are unable to determine the quantum of unsecured claims agamnst the Company

at this juncture

It is anticipated that there will be a distnbution made to the Company’s unsecured creditors dunng its liquidation
The quantum and timing of a distribution cannot be confirmed at present

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The amount of £35,130 n respect of pre-admmistration costs (detaled in the administrators’ proposals as
providing advice on the Company’s financial position and assisting the Directors with all the formalities for the
Company to enter into administration) were approved by the secured creditors (by way of a resclution approved
by the majonty in value at a meeting of creditors held on 2 May 2012) in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the
Rules

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time propery given by us (as administrators) and the
varnious grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
in attending to matters ansing in the administration and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) n accordance with our frm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 28 March 2012 to 10 September 2013 amount to £279,114 which represents
997 hours at an average rate of £279 95 per hour

The followang further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2




Narrative summary of time costs incurred
Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 28 March 2012 to 22 August 2013

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

000D

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £277,143 plus disbursements of £786 99 on account The outstanding
tme costs of £1,971 will be drawn and paid dunng the liquidation

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Nortel Claims

As stated in previous reports, Goldacre has a clam in the administration of Nortel Networks UK and Nortel
Networks As at 27 March 2012, a total of £80,124,105 06 was owed to Goldacre by Nortel Networks UK.

There 1s currently no certainty whether any amounts will be received by the Harlow Buyer in respect of the Nortel
Claims or the Nortel Leases The prospects of success of the Nortel Claims or any distnbution from any
administrator or iquidator of Norte! Networks UK and of the surrender premium or arrears in respect of the Nortel
Leases becoming payable are unclear and, even if successful, it 1s unclear what dwvidend, sumrender premium,
distnbution or arrears {f any) will be payable in respect of the Nortel Claims, as Nortel Networks UK s In

adrmimstration

Clyde & Co continue to liaise with the Harlow Buyer in the Company’s liguidation, to determine the prospect of
any reahsations to the estate in this regard

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detaled n our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  The Joint Administrators can confirm that therr duties In

this respect have been discharged

11. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concumence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, ncluding that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston
of the court) may request in writing that we prowide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report




12. CONCLUSION

Since our appontment as Joint Administrators has ceased due to the Company moving into CVL, further
rep will be 1ssued by the Company’s Joint Liquidators in due course

12 Provan
Former Joint Administrator

Dated ﬁlC'I(_?



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 28 March 2012 to 10 September 2013



Ashpol plc
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/08/2013 From 28/03/2012
of Affairs To 1010972013 To 10/09/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
57,553 00 Book Debis NIL NiL
22 00 Cash at Bank NIL 137,922 85
Rent NiIL 22,734 53
Payment on Account from Finch NIL 400,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 939 50 3,528 74
Preference Recelpts - Lava Limited 366,299 00 1,088,898 00
Preference Receipts - Finch 190,823 00 572,470 00
558,061 50 2,235,554 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment fees NIL 41,177 00
Joint Admiristrators' Fees 12,719 00 277,142 50
Joint Admintstrators’ Disbursements NIL 786 99
Authonsed pre-appointment fees for su NIL 8,600 00
Tax Adwviser Fees NIL 8,000 CO
Legal Fees NIL 86,505 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 3,302 87
Stationery & Postage NIL 9,329 92
Statutory Advertismg NIL 1,157 70
VAT transferred to CVL 5,461 33 5,461 33
Administration surplus transferred to CVL 1,794,090 81 1,794,080 81
(1,812,271 14) (2,235,554 12}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{100,880 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,712 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

(54,017 00) (1,254,209 64) NiL




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of ime costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 28 March 2012 to 10 September 2013




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practitioner in the firm 15 acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time propery spent in dealing with the case it also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gurdance1 regurres that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
Best practice gwdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDERS’ FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admurustration of the estate He/she will
delegale tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1S
being carned out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther time to the case The time is recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's mvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expendtture directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation
(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of iInsolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbid 1

ADM1802P



(B) The following ttems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case aithough a charge may be made
where the precise cost 10 the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
¢« Prnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may

work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Grade of staff £

Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 3156
Assistant Manager 270
Senmor Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Tranee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1S
not charged to cases but is carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1S
spent at one tme on a case Is a charge made for support staff

Time s recorded in 6 minule units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Ashpal ple

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Mark Robert Fry and Kirstie Jane Provan
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 28 March 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

This overview and the ime costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Company's loan stock was secured aganst six properbies legally owned by its subsidianes
Matters have proved complicated due to the ongoing negotiations with the Trustee, on behalf of
its Stockholders, for the sale of the Property Portfolios

In addition, it has been necessary to investigate and negotiate settiement of preference payment
claims against two group companies

Exceptional responsibilities

Due to the nature of the assignment 1t has been necessary for the Joint Administrators to instruct
solicitors, Clyde & Co, to assist with the sale agreements of the Group’s Property Portfolio and
the settlemnent of preference payment claims against group companies, Lava Limited and Finch

The office holders’ effectiveness

On 28 March 2012, followming the appointment of the Joint Administrators, two separate
conditional property sale agreements, the Harlow Sale Agreement and the Portfolio Properties
Sale Agreement, were entered into In relation to the proposed sale of the Harlow Site to Harlow
Properties Limited and the proposed sale of the Portfollo Properties to the Portfollo Buyers
respectively At a meeting of the Stockholders on 2 May 2012, the two sales were approved and
have been completed

The consideration received from Harlow Properties Limited and the Portfolio Properties’ Buyers
under the agreements was £50 milkon in aggregate Accordingly, the aggregate constderation
represents a premium of 38% above the aggregate valuation of the Harlow Site and Portfolio
Properties as set out in a valuation undertaken prior 1o the administration by DTZ Debenham Tie

Leung Limited

The Jont Administrators have concluded therr investigations into the manner N which the
business was conducted prior to the administration and identified two preference clarms  1tis
anticipated that once collected i full, these preference payments will realise a further
£1 67million to the administration estate

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders

Freehold Properties

The Company's loan stock 1s secured aganst properties legally owned by its subsidianes, as
detalled betow



16

« Goldacre (Offices) Limited - North West side of London Road, Harlow, Essex
+ Ashpol (Bnstol) Limited - Union Business Park, Bnstol

» Ashpol {Ipswich) Limited - Celsius House, Ipswich

e Ashpol (Wellheads) Limited - Wellheads Industnal Estate Aberdeen

+ Ashpo! (Huddersfield) Limited - Folly Hall, Huddersfieid

» Vasella Holdings Limited - City Gate, Nottingham

These properties were disposed of for an aggregate consideration of £50 milion, as approved by
the Company’s Stockholders

Nortel Claims

There 1s also a claim against Nortel Networks UK for £12,092,278 Pursuant to the terms of the
Harlow Sale Agreement, the Harlow Buyer must, for a penod of 12 months following the date of
the Harlow Sale Agreement, mamntan the Nortel Clams on Goldacre's behalf, and use
reasonable endeavours to obtain a surrender of the Nortel Leases Any payment of arrears or
surrender premium shall be accepted on behalf of Goldacre and an equivalent amount will be
paid to Goldacre within 10 working days of receipt of such funds (less any reasonable costs and
expenses and proper payments of tax incurred by the Harlow Buyer in relation to the process})
Goldacre will pay on such funds received to the Trustee to hold on trust for the Stockholders

Cash at Bank

An amount of £137,923 has been receved in relation to the Company’s cash at bank These
funds specifically relate to VAT charged on rents to the tenants of the Porifolio Propertes and
the Harlow Site in the penod immediately pnor to administration

Rent

An amount of £22,735 has been received n respect of rent charged for the three day penod
between the last rent date (25 March 2012) and the appointment of the jont adrministrators

Preference payments

Amounts totaling £1,671,368 have been realised to date I respect of preference payment
daims against two related companies

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditors
Law Debenture Trustees Limited

On 6 December 1985, the Company i1ssued £75million of 10 75% first morigage debenture stock
which 1s constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its Trustee,
Law Debenture Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Following the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolo Properties and the
Harlow Site, two distnbutions totalling £50million were paid to the Trustee to hold on trust for the
Stockholders as an inihal and parhial repayment for the Stock in accordance with the provisions
of the Trust Deed This has resulted n a payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less
any applicable costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each £1 00 n nomunal value of the Stock



To the extent that the aggregate amount paid to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales
(inclusive of any addiional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims pursuant to the
Harow Sale Agreement) s less than the total amount due to Stockholders from the Company,
the Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to
them from the Group

The Group does not have any matenal assets and, save to the extent that there are other as yet
unidentfied matenal assets, the Stockholders shall rank pan passu with other unsecured
creditors n respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to Stockholders

Preferential creditors

The Joni Administrators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore,
there are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sechon 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or
after 15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net
property available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder
except n so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net
property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, he avallable to floating
charge holders out of floating charge assets (.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the
costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge holder may not pariicipate in
the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the company’s net property The prescrtbed part of the
company’s net property is calculated by reference to a statutory scale scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
O 20% of net property thereatter,
O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

QO the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of
distnbuting the prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3))
or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting
the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the
provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 18 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined
In Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1S avattable for
distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

As detatled above, should there be a shortfall to the Stockhoiders following completion of
the Sales (Inclusive of any additional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims
pursuant to the Harlow Sale Agreement), the Stockholders will have a claim as unsecured
creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the Company and the Charging
Subsidianes Due to HM Revenue and Customs not yet having submitted their claim
against the Company, we are unable to determine the quantum of unsecured claims
against the Company at this juncture

It 1s anticipated that there will be a distnbution made to the Company's unsecured creditors
dunng its subsequent iguidation  The quantum and tming of a distnbubon cannot be
confirmed at present



17

18

19

110

3.

Time costs analysis

An analysis of btme costs incurred between 28 March 2012 and 10 September 2013 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved In the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The wiews of the creditors
The Joint Administrators have notified all known creditors and Stockholders of the progress of
the administration A meeting of creditors was held on 2 May 2012, following an EGM of the

Company's Stockholders

Approval of fees
The Joint Administrators remuneration has been fixed under Rule 2106 of the Rules by

reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor in attending to matters ansing in the
adrministration  This resolution was passed at the creditors meeting held on 2 May 201 2

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Jont Administrators’ disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) has been
approved at the creditors meeting on 2 May 2012

Other professionals employed & their costs

The Jomt Administrator's Solicitors, Clyde & Co, are acting on behalf of the joint administrators in
relation to the sale of the Group’s Properties They have been instructed on a tme cost basis To
date, fees and disbursements totaling £86,505 plus VAT and £3,302 87 plus VAT
respechvely have been paid dunng the administration

The Jont Administrator's have also instructed the Company’s pre-appontment tax advisers,
BDO LLP, to resolve the Company's pre-appointment tax disputes in order to finalise HMRC's
final claim n the administraton  BDO LLP are being paid on a fixed fee basis imited to £8,000
plus VAT BDO have been paid £8,000 plus VAT in respect of these costs

All paid costs have been reviewed for reasonableness pror to payment

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

The following work has been camed out since our appointment

All administration banking requirements,

All nsurance requirements over the Company’s assets,

Enquines from creditors and stockholders,

Intemnal case sirategy meetings,

Preparation of the joint admimistrators’ progress reports,

Holding meeting of the Company’s creditors,

Holding meeting of the Company’s Stockholders,

Completed two separate condiional property sale agreements in relation to the sale of
the Harlow Site to Harlow Properties Limited and the proposed sale of the Portfolio
Properties to the Portfolic Buyers respectively

Made the relevant submissions to HM Revenue and Customs,

Inveshgated the Company's pre-administration trading positions,

Investigated the conduct of the Company's directors and made a submission to the
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills as required under Company Direclors
Disquailfication Act 1986,

=  Complance reviews,

s Reported to the Company’s bondholders,



* ® ¢ ¢ 9

Realised cash at bank and rental Incomes,

Considered the Company’s tax position and whether tax losses have value

Liaising with BDO and HMRC in respect of the Company's pre-appontment
Comporation Tax disputes,

Investigated various preference claims,

Prepanng the company’s administration corporation tax returns,

Prepanng and submitting periodic VAT returns,

Prepanng progress reports to the Company’s creditors,

Negotiated settlement n respect of preference clams This included meetings and
conference calls with the solicitors of the group companies,

Undertaking case closure administration



00EPL'4IZ 3 elep 0] ume.p saay 1ejol
ﬁ 6.2 66 vSL 00091 00 81 00 §£2 00022 00SLE 00 S9 00 S6¢ 00 S8 3 8jes Aunoy abelany]
00 vLLB22 00 vig's (408:6'0t  [05992'Ll  [00098'PLl  0DZSY'SL  JOSDSD'OZ 0D pBS 0G5 ZELZ  Josqlz'es 3 opeul Ye1s Ag 1502 SN €10,
0 166 6 it 1 99 609 § 88% 945 L2g 91 S €5 :E14] apesB yos Aq sunoy _Eo.L
Q0 S6¢ 05 008 ¥ 06 8 68 uonebn
vi BL2 00 006'62 00 401 80 1€ 299 801 £y Zrl 94 Xl
00 582 06 11Z 06 0 60 JBU10
9 8Ly 0S5 999'¢ oL €2 29 £l sBungow sieligwr 1Yy
BAIMULIDD SiOPPAIT)
88 P52 05 0p6'8 00 6E 9.2 48 Ly 90 0l $13410
00 567 05 Lv2 050 S0 paIn2ag sI0ppaID
Bupesy Buiped)
s1es5e AUed pan /e[y JO uonuses
£9 69¢ QS BES B QL €2 36 Dy 1] S3|eS 10SSE pue $88uUIsng Ausdoud si055€
00 £92 00 925 0o0c 890 Zh La138)|02 1980 40 uOnesHEaY
¥8 LEE 00 £61'8¢ QL L0t SE¥ Ly 44 93 15 0LE suanebuseau pue yaad|  suonebuseau)
9t 992 0G 086°ZF Ov L9L 8 9l €0L 6 68 L1l SE 0§ 88l SIEHE JO JuBWEE)S pue Buibodes Aoiniels
96 £¥Z 00 S10°601 Ol L¥b 6 i€ G 8k 49 £40Z BZZ | ¥44 002 LT Buijueg pue UoNEJSIUNLPY Buluuelg pue
yLpSE 0% ¥26'02 0654 0 gc Ll hd 91E Suued ages pue uswiuioddy| uonesswwpy
%:%cwm.._zs& F1500 Buiy SINOH (€10 L poddng  § wiwpy Jur unupy upy g 1 1Bup issy JBup sbupy g Jojdang Jeuled dpeID HHIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to be
whom expense ncurred discharged discharged)
mcurred £
£ £
Tax Fares Varnous 4500 4500 -
Postage Costs Royai Mail 183 30 183 30 -
Rail Costs London Underground 6 00 600 -
Companies Registrar of 1 G0 100 -
House Fees Compares
Swear Fees - 16 69 16 69
Bordereau Inscivency Risk 53500 53500
Services
Total 786 99 786 99 -




